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1. a) Why is Consolidation NOT necessary or desirable at this time? 

Answer:  Consolidation is not necessary or desirable at this time because our three municipalities 
are financially stable, multiple services are already consolidated between them and the cost of 
consolidation will outweigh the merits of consolidation. 

b) What are the other alternatives that might accomplish the overall goals of your area without 
consolidation?

Answer:  Continued expansion of municipalitiesʼ cooperative and collaborative efforts will be 
sufficient. 

c) Why are these preferred over consolidation? 

Answer: Less costly to implement a full consolidation, and more effective. 

2.  a) If consolidation is accomplished, will the existing land use change? 

Answer: Potentially yes.

b) If yes, how will it change? 

Answer: All current Zoning Ordinances and current Historic Districts need to be rewritten, and, or 
redefined, at the tax payers expense. 

c) How soon can this change be expected? 

Answer: Upon the date of the potential incorporation if consolidated. 

3. At this time, what governmental services are provided to the area proposed for 
consolidation? 

Answer: Each individual government offers their own services as well as a number of joint 
consolidated services as follows. 

All three municipalities share:
Sewer/water
Joint transit
Fire District
Library
School system
Joint Planning Commission

Cities of Saugatuck and Douglas:
Police Services
Joint Harbor Authority



4. 
a) What new or additional governmental services do you expect to be made available if the 

land is consolidated? 

Answer: If consolidated the area of the former Township would now receive Police services and 
public works services from the new city. Public Works services are estimated at $2.9M - $3.43M dollar 
start up cost, plus additional annual costs. 

Both cities are estimated to have a reduction in the current service level of Public Works if 
consolidated. There would be an additional cost to increase the level of police services. 

b) Are these available without consolidation? 

Answer:  Yes

C) From Whom? 

Answer: The Township currently receives these services from Allegan County. 

d) Under what conditions? 

Answer: There are no conditions. Services would continue to be provided as they currently are. 

5.  If the consolidation were approved, what would be the impact on the cities, the 
township, and the greater community? 

Answer: There would be numerous costs to the tax payers of all three communities if consolidated 
including but not limited to: 

Increased public works and police services, re-writing of zoning ordinances, general code of 
ordinances, writing a new city charter, creating a budget, new facilities needed for public works, 
police, government buildings, integrating computer systems, integration of staff to new city levels, 
legal and professional consultation costs, hiring of all new city staff, re-writing all new legal contracts 
and licensing agreements, renegotiating union contracts for police and public works. 

In addition to costs, we would be growing government, risk of losing our individuality and identity, puts 
our current zoning at risk, melding different tax rates, resolving different levels of debt, merging 
uneven fund balances, standardizing ordinances, putting our governments in limbo during the 
transition period, etc... 

6) If consolidation were denied, what would be the impact on the cites, the township and the 
greater community? 

Answer: There would be no negative impact, we are not broken and do not need to be fixed. We 
have very highly functioning governments at comparatively low cost levels. 


